

**Safety Notes**

- ⚠️ Gloves should be worn during installation to prevent crushing and cutting injuries.
- ⚠️ The product may only be used for bathing, hygienic and body cleaning purposes.
- ⚠️ The arm of the shower head is intended only to hold the shower head. Do not load it down with other objects!
- ⚠️ Children as well as adults with physical, mental and/or sensoric impairments must not use this product without proper supervision. Persons under the influence of alcohol or drugs are prohibited from using this product.
- ⚠️ Do not allow the streams of the shower touch sensitive body parts (such as your eyes). An adequate distance must be kept between the shower and you.
- ⚠️ The product may not be used as a holding handle. A separate handle must be installed.
- ⚠️ The hot and cold supplies must be of equal pressures.

Installation Instructions

- Prior to installation, inspect the product for transport damages. After it has been installed, no transport or surface damage will be honoured.
- The pipes and the fixture must be installed, flushed and tested as per the applicable standards.
- The plumbing codes applicable in the respective countries must be observed.
- The installation dimensions stated in these installation instructions are ideal for people of approximately 1800 mm in body height. The dimensions can be altered if required. In this case, pay attention to the fact that a change of installation height will also change the minimum height, and that the altered mounting dimensions must be taken into consideration.
- During installation of the product by qualified trained personnel, make sure that the entire fastening surface is even and smooth (no protruding seams or tile offset), that the finish of the wall is suitable to apply the product and has no weak points.
- The premounted dirt collection screen must be used to prevent dirt from entering through the pipes. Dirt entering can affect the function and/or lead to damage to the functional components of the fitting. Hansgrohe will not be held liable for any resulting damage.
- The product is not designed to be used with steam baths!
- The tube of this showerpipe can not be shortened!
- If the continuous water heater causes any problems, or you have different water pressures you must install a water limiter to the cold supply, (ordered separately, article number 97510000).

Technical Data

Operating pressure:	max. 1 MPa
Recommended operating pressure:	0,1 - 0,5 MPa
Test pressure:	1,6 MPa (1 MPa = 10 bar = 147 PSI)
Hot water temperature:	max. 60 °C
Centre distance:	150±12 mm
Connections G 1/2:	cold right - hot left
• Safety against backflow • The product is exclusively designed for drinking water!	

Symbol description

Do not use silicone containing acetic acid!

**max.
≈42 °C****Safety Function** (see page 35)

The desired maximum temperature for example max. 42 °C can be pre-set thanks to the safety function.

**Adjustment** (see page 34)

After the installation, the output temperature of the thermostat must be checked. A correction is necessary if the temperature measured at the output differs from the temperature set on the thermostat.

70 °C Thermal disinfection (see page 35)

Thermal disinfection pursuant to process sheet DVGW W 551 (≥ 70 °C / > 3 min) must only be carried out by qualified personnel.

**Maintenance** (see page 37)

- The check valves must be checked regularly according to EN 806-5 in accordance with national or regional regulations (at least once a year).
- To guarantee the smooth running of the thermostat, it is necessary from time to time to turn the thermostat from total hot to total cold.

**Dimensions** (see page 38)**Flow diagram** (see page 38)

- ① Overhead shower
- ② Hand shower
- ③ Bath Spout

**Spare parts** (see page 40)**Special accessories** (see page 40)

order as an extra



- tile-matching-disk Colors #93813000; #93813670



- pipe 845 mm #93906000; #93906670



- pipe 945 mm #93770000; #93770670

**Cleaning** (see page 36)**Operation** (see page 42)

To empty the overhead shower after use, hold it in a slightly inclined position.

**Test certificate** (see page 42)

Fault	Cause	Remedy
Insufficient water	- Supply pressure inadequate	- Check water pressure (If a pump has been installed check to see if the pump is working).
	- Regulator filter dirty	- Clean filter in front of the mixer and on the MTC-thermo cartridge
	- Shower filter seal dirty	- Clean filter seal between shower and hose
Crossflow, hot water being forced into cold water pipe, or vice versa, when mixer is closed	- Backflow preventers dirty or leaking	- Clean backflow preventers, exchange if necessary
Spout temperature does not correspond with temperature set	- Thermostat has not been adjusted	- Adjust thermostat
	- Hot water temperature too low	- Increase hot water temperature to 42 °C to 60 °C
Temperature regulation not possible	- thermo cartridge calcified	- Exchange thermo cartridge
Instantaneous heater didn't work with thermostat	- Filters are dirty	- Clean the filter / exchange filter
	- check valve hasn't moved back	- Exchange check valves
	- Flow limiter in handshower isn't removed	- Remove flow limiter

**Indicaciones de seguridad**

- ⚠ Durante el montaje deben utilizarse guantes para evitar heridas por aplastamiento o corte.
- ⚠ El producto solo debe ser utilizado para fines de baño, higiene y limpieza corporal.
- ⚠ El brazo del pulverizador de ducha solo está previsto para soportar el pulverizador de ducha y no debe cargarse con otros objetos!
- ⚠ Niños, así como adultos con limitaciones corporales, mentales y/o sensoriales no deben utilizar el sistema de duchas sin vigilancia. Personas que se encuentran bajo el efecto de alcohol o drogas, no deben utilizar el sistema de duchas.
- ⚠ Debe evitarse el contacto del chorro del pulverizador con partes sensibles del cuerpo (por ej. ojos). Debe mantenerse una distancia suficiente entre pulverizador y cuerpo.
- ⚠ El producto no debe ser utilizado como un elemento de sujeción. Debe montarse un elemento de sujeción separado.
- ⚠ Grandes diferencias de presión en servicio entre agua fría y agua caliente deben equilibrarse.

Indicaciones para el montaje

- Antes del montaje se debe examinar el producto contra daños de transporte. Después de la instalación no se reconoce ningún daño de transporte o de superficie.
- Los conductos y la grifería deben montarse, lavarse y comprobarse según las normas vigentes.
- Es obligatorio el cumplimiento de las directrices de instalación vigentes en el país respectivo.
- Las medidas indicadas en las instrucciones de montaje resultan ideales para personas de 1800 mm de altura, por lo que deberán ajustarse siempre que sea necesario. En este sentido, es importante tener en cuenta que, en caso de modificación de la altura de montaje, cambia la altura mínima y habrá que adaptar las medidas de conexión.
- Durante el montaje del producto, mediante personal especializado, se debe asegurar de que la superficie de sujeción en todo el área de la fijación sea plana (sin fugas o azulejos que sobresalgan), que la estructura del muro sea adecuada para el montaje del producto y que no presente puntos débiles.
- El colector de suciedad premontado debe utilizarse para evitar que penetre la suciedad en la red de tuberías. La suciedad puede afectar el funcionamiento y/o provocar daños en partes funcionales del grifo. Hansgrohe no asume ninguna responsabilidad por los daños que de ello se deriven.
- ¡El producto no ha sido diseñado para uso en conexión con un baño de vapor!
- ¡El tubo de esta tubería de ducha no se puede recortar!
- Cuando aparezcan problemas con el calentador continuo o con diferencias de presión grandes debe instalarse un regulador de presión suplementario (Ref. 97510000) en la conexión de agua fría.

Datos técnicos

Presión en servicio:	max. 1 MPa
Presión recomendada en servicio:	0,1 - 0,5 MPa
Presión de prueba:	1,6 MPa
	(1 MPa = 10 bar = 147 PSI)
Temperatura del agua caliente:	max. 60°C

Racores excéntricos: 150±12 mm
 Racores excéntricos G 1/2: a la derecha frío - a la izquierda caliente

- Seguro contra el retorno
- El producto ha sido concebido exclusivamente para agua potable.

Descripción de símbolos

No utilizar silicona que contiene ácido acético!



max. 42°C Safety Function (ver página 35)

Gracias al tope de temperatura se puede graduar la temperatura máxima por ejemplo max. 42°C.



Ajuste (ver página 34)

Después del montaje deberá comprobarse la temperatura del agua del termostato, en la salida del caño. Una corrección se efectuará siempre y cuando la temperatura del agua tomada a la salida del caño, no corresponda con la indicada en el volante del termostato.

70°C Desinfección térmica (ver página 35)

La desinfección térmica conforme a la hoja de trabajo DVGW W 551 (≥ 70°C / > 3 min) solo puede ser ejecutada por personal especializado.



Mantenimiento (ver página 37)

- Las válvulas anti-retorno tienen que ser controladas regularmente según la norma EN 806-5, en acuerdo con las regulaciones nacionales o regionales (una vez al año, por lo menos).
- Para garantizar el funcionamiento duradero del termostato, el mando del mismo debería girarse de vez en cuando del extremo frío al extremo caliente.



Dimensiones (ver página 38)



Diagrama de circulación (ver página 38)

- ① Ducha fija
- ② Teleducha
- ③ Caño de bañera



Repuestos (ver página 40)

Opcional (ver página 40)

no incluido en el suministro



- Pieza desuplemento Acabados #93813000; #93813670



- Tubo 845 mm #93906000; #93906670



- Tubo 945 mm #93770000; #93770670



Limpiar (ver página 36)



Manejo (ver página 42)

Para vaciar la ducha, colóquela en una posición ligeramente inclinada tras el uso.



Marca de verificación (ver página 42)

Problema	Causa	Solución
Sale poca agua	- presión insuficiente	- comprobar presión
	- filtro del termoelemento sucio	- limpiar filtros en las uniones a las tomas de agua caliente y fría y en el cartucho termostático
	- Filtro de la teleducha sucio	- Limpiar / Cambiar filtro entre flexo y teleducha
Flujo de agua cruzada agua caliente entra en la tubería del agua fría o al revés	- válvula antirretorno sucia o pierde	- limpiar / cambiar válvula
Temperatura del agua no corresponde a lo marcado	- termostato no ha sido ajustado	- ajustar termostato
	- Temperatura del agua caliente demasiado baja	- aumentar temperatura del agua caliente a 42° - 60° C.
No es posible regular la temperatura	- Termoelemento calcificado o desgastado	- cambiar termoelemento
Calentador instantáneo no se enciende cuando el termostato mezcla agua caliente con agua fría	- Filtros sucios	- limpiar/cambiar filtros
	- válvula anti-retorno cerrada	- cambiar válvula anti-retorno
	- no se ha quitado limitador de caudal de la teleducha	- quitar limitador de caudal